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Mr. Awais Manzur Sumra,

Secretary Planning

Ministry of Planning, Development & Special Initiatives
Plot # 21, Mauve Area, G-9/1,

Islamabad

Subject: Complaint against Allegations of Violation of PPRA Rules 2004 in Tender Establishment
of Datacenter on Turnkey Basis [PD.1( 10)/2022-Misc/DC] by Pakistan Bureau of Statistics

Dear Sir,

TI Pakistan has received a complaint from the M/s National Engineers against the allegations of violation
of PERA Rules 2004 in the tender Establishment of Datacenter on Turnkey Basis [PD.1(10)/2022-
Misc/DC) by Pakistan Bureau of Statistics {Annex-A).

The complainant has made the following allegations:

1. The Pakistan Bureau of Statistics (PBS) published tender notice for ‘the tender establishment of
Datacenter on Turnkey Basis, on April 4, 2024 and issued tender documents on April 9, 2024, one day
prior to the commencement of the Eid holidays (Annex-B).

2. The technical proposal was opened on 26th April 2024 and the financial proposal was opened on
30th April 2024. During this time, the PBS has not published technical evaluation sheet/report, in
violation of PPRA Rules 2004, Rule 35 and published it after the opening of financial proposal
(Annex-C).

3. The PBS also failed to hold pre-bid meeting in violation of tender documents clause which required
pre-bid meeting to be held on 16" April 2024.

Transparency International Pakistan’s Comments

Transparency International Pakistan has reviewed the zillegalions of the complaint, prima facie, the
allegations seem correct.

Following are the comments of TI Pakistan.

1. As per the PPRA Rules 2004, Rule 35, the procuring agencies are bound to announce the results of
technical proposal. Rule 35 is quoted below:

PPRA Rule: 35. Announcement of evaluation reports.- ...in case where technical proposal is to
be evaluated separately, prior to opening of financial proposal, the technical evaluation report shall
be announced before opening of the financial proposal.

2. As per PPRA Rules 2004, Rule 48, procuring agency must address concerns raised by any aggrieved
bidder. Rule 48 is quoted below;

Rule 48: Redressal of grievances by the procuring agency “Any bidder feeling aggrieved by any
act of the procuring agency after the submission of his bid may lodge a written complaint
concerning his grievances not later than fifteen days after the announcement of the bid evaluation
report under Rule 357,
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Transparency International Pakistan’s Recommendations

Transparency International Pakistan requests the Secretary Ministry of Planning, Development & Special
[nitiatives to investigate the complaint in light of PPRA Rules and issue directives for compliance with
PPRA Rules 2004.

Transparency Intemational Pakistan is striving for across-the-board application of Rule of Law, which is
e only way to stop corruption, and achieve Zero tolerance against corruption.

ith Regards, /—’\ a/\

Muzaffar,
egal Advisor
Transparency International Pakistan

Copies forwarded for the information with request to take action under their mandate to:
1. Prime Minister's Inspection Commission (PMIC), Islamabad.

2. MD, PPRA, Islamabad

3. Registrar, Supreme Court of Pakistan, Islamabad

Note:

This is to clarify that Transparency International Pakistan is not a complainant, it acts as a whistleblower
and operate under Article 19-A, of the Constitution of Pakistan which gives the right to public to know
how government is being run by public officers. Article 19-A makes the right to access of information
pertaining to a public authority a fundamental right, and a three member bench in case of Mukhtar Ahmad
Ali vs the Registrar, Supreme Court of Pakistan, Islamabad, headed by Chief Justice Qazi Faez Isa in the
landmark judgment on 16 October 2023, in CP No. 3532/2023, has declared that

“What previously may have been on a need-to-know basis Article 19A of the Constitution has
transformed it to a right-to-know, and the Access to information is no longer a discretion granted
through occasional benevolence, but is now a fundamental right available with every Pakistani which
right may be invoked under Article 19A of the Constitution”
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Date: 20" May 2024

To,

DG(ADMN)

Pakistan Bureau of Statistics,
Pakistan Bureau of Statistics House,
21-Mauve Area, G-9/1, Islamabad

SUBJECT: Grievance Letter -

Dear Sir,

With reference to your response received to us on 15" May 2024 dated 10" May 2024 on subject grievance
letter, we would like to draw your attention on following points:

As per Rule 35 of PP Rules, 2004 (snapshot below), Technical evaluation report should be announced prior to financial
opening that has been clearly violated and transparency was not maintained. Whereas PBS team upon our request
declined to share and concealed technical evaluation report and marks before financial opening that has strengthened

our concerns with reference to concealment of technical evaluation report and marks that made this total process
seems influenced and prejudice.

agency shall announce the result of bid evaluation. in the form of final evalustion
mﬂmsjmﬁﬁuﬁuu&twwrdwﬂm of bids at least fifteen days
mumm:m.wmmm T T

. » - - {
1

In contrast, after 10 days of financial opening a combine financial and technical evaluation report was published at
PPRA on 9" May 2024 that was again a violation to PP Rules, 2004 where a bidder declared Highest evaluated bidder
by PBS whose bid was PKR +200 Million higher than our bid as per financial opening that has clearly won on the basis
of technical evaluation report and marks that has been concealed and not announced on the financial opening 30"
April 2024 at 02:30pm. node, A T i
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Subject: ANCE LETTER = PARINT " STATISTICS
' ASUMENT Ol URNKEY BASIS

1 an diveeted o e /s Natfonal Engineers (Pvt.) Lid. letter Ret No. Nil
datad 00.05,2024 on the '

kX 1t is apprise ' ule 48 of the Public Procurement Rules, 2004,
firstly, the complainant has t \ten laint concerning its grievances before the
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Grievance Redressal Committee (GRC) of the procuring agency. The procuring agency 1s

bound to form / constitute a Grievance Rec | Committee without exception and to address
the grievance of the complainant within ten days of its receipt. Non-constitution of GRC and
not providing an opportunity of hearing to the Comp inant is violation of the Public

not satisfied with the decision of the
| ‘time or if GRC is not
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(As Per Rule 35 of PPRA Rules, 2004)

L Nameof Procuring Agency: Pukistun Barea of Statisties
. \WHMMMMEM

3 Fitle of Procunement: For (he Estublishment of Establishment of dutacentro und Supply of
Allied Fquipment on Turakey Basis o

Tender Inquing No-  PDLA(10V2022-Mise/DC
PPRA Rell N (1SE): TRRIGRIF
Date & Tune of Bid Cloving: 20-04-20124 11:00 AM

4,
5
6
7. Daic & Tire of Bid Opening: 26-04-2024 11:30 AM
8. NoofDid Received: 4
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timely response on queries related to tender document and only response received dated 25" April 2024
28am on email one last da ' before bid submission 26™ May 2024 at 11:00am.

jim“ﬂw ed from PBS for Financial Opening date, time, and location with
valuation report and Marks

received a satisfactory response from PBS on our grievance letter and no
was announced to us or formed within 10 days of our grievance letter to hear our




Annnex-C

EVALUATION REPORT
(As Per Rule 35 of PPRA Rules, 2004)
1. Name of Procuring Agency: Pakistan Bureau of Statistics
2. Method of Procurement: Single Stage Two Envelope
3. Title of Procurement:  For the Establishment of Establishment of datacentre and Supply of

Allied Equipment on Turnkey Basis
Tender Inquiry No.: PD.1(10)/2022-Mise/DC

PPRA Ref. No. (TSE): TS536631E
Date & Time of Bid Closing: 26-04-2024 11:00 AM

4
o
6
7 Date & Time of Bid Opening: 26-04-2024 11:30 AM
8 No of Bids Received: 4

9 Criteria for Bid Evaluation: Competative Bidding (Technical = Financial Score)
10.  Details of Bid(s) Evaluation:  Detail as Under

1. Final Score = Technical Score Obtained x 0.8 + Financial Score Obtained x 0.2

| ~ Marks ' ' Rule/Regulation/SBD*/Policy/ |
' Name of N ' ) ‘ Total Basis for Rejection 1
| Bidder Technical Financial Marks | Acceptance as per Rule 35 of PP
(if applicable) | (if applicable) : Rules, 2004.
- M/S CDigital | 76*0.8=60.8 | 77.771%0.2=15.5542 76354 1" o
Nets | 70%0.8=56  100%0.2=20 76 2™ |
PMCLJAZZ | 70*0.8=56 | 93.303%0.2=18.6606 : 74.6606 | 3" |
"NETCOM . i ' Technically Rejected
Highest Evaluated Bidder: M/S CDigital
1, Any other addit_;mﬁi I supﬁ&;ﬁ)rting information, the procuring agency may like to share. N/A
_ '._-"Il.)j"/"'-
Signature: i = —
et ZUBAIR AHMED
Official Stamp:.......... Agsistamd-Director
3 )¢ Bureau of Statistics »
‘Government of Pakistan

Islamabad
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